

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 77 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanwala & Ors. ...Petitioners

V/s.

The Maharashtra Housing Area  
Development Authority (MHADA) & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 851 OF 2020**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanwala & Ors. ...Petitioners

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai (M.C.G.M) & Ors. ...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Girish Godbole a/w Mr. Sagheer A. Khan, Mr. Parth H. Zaveri, Mr. Rakesh Kumar, B. M. Shaikh, Aslam Shaikh, Nitesh Tiwari i/b. M/s. Judicature Law Associates, for the Petitioners in WP(L)/77/2021.

Mr. Anil Anturkar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Sagheer A. Khan, Faran Khan, Parth H. Zaveri, Mohd. Taha, Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Azeem Shaikh, Faiyaz Khan, Aslam Khan, Aslam Shaikh i/b. M/s. Judicature law Associates, for the Petitioners in WP(L)/851/2020.

Ms. Manisha Shekhar Jagtap for the Respondent No. 1- Mhada, in WP(L)/77/2021.

Mr. P. G. Lad for Respondents-Mhada in WP(L)/851/2020.

Ms. Rupali Adhate i/b Ms. Aruna Savla for the Respondent – M.C.G.M in above both Writ Petitions.

Mr. A. L. Patki, Addl. G.P. for the Respondent-State in WP(L)/77/2021.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, Asst. G.P. for the Respondent-State in WP(L)/851/2020.

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Chirag Kamdar, Mr. Denzil Arambhan, Ms. Nanki Garewal, Ms. Paridhi Saraf i/b. M/s. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Respondent No. 7 in WP(L)/77/2021.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh, Mr. Chirag Kamdar, Mr. Dezil Armbhan, Ms. Nanki Grewal, Ms. Paridhi Saraf i/b M/s. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Respondent No. 10 in WP(L)/851/2020.

-----

**CORAM : SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV AND  
SURENDRA P. TAVADE, JJ.**

**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2021.**

**P.C. :**

Constitutional Validity of Clause - 'A' is under challenge in Writ Petition (L) No. 851 of 2021, therefore, learned Counsel for the Petitioners is directed to verify the roster and take up the appropriate action. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2021. The earlier interim order, if any, to continue till the next date. The Registrar Judicial- I is directed to place matter before the appropriate Bench / Court.

**(SURENDRA P. TAVADE, J)**

**(SMT. SADHANA S. JADHAV, J.)**