

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3770 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanwala & Ors. ... **Petitioners**  
Versus  
The Maharashtra Housing Area  
Development Authority (MHADA) & Ors.... **Respondents**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanwala & Ors. ... **Petitioners**  
Versus  
The Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai & Ors. ... **Respondents**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2630 OF 2020**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanwala & Ors. ... **Applicants**  
Versus  
Kurban Dawoodbhai Palitanawala & Ors.... **Respondents**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1587 OF 2021**

**IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanwala & Ors. ... **Applicants**  
Versus  
Firoz D. Palitanawala & Ors. ... **Respondents**

Mr. Anil V. Anturkar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Sagheer A. Khan, Faran Khan, Aslam Shaikh, Parth Zaveri and Mohd. Taha i/b. Judicare Law Associates for Petitioner in WP/2997/2021.

Mr. G. S. Godbole a/w. Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Sagheer A. Khan, Faran Khan, Aslam Shaikh, Parth Zaveri and Mohd. Taha i/b. Judicare Law Associates for Petitioner in WP/3770/2021.

Mr. Viraj Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Chirag Kamdar, Ms. Nanki Grewal, Ms. Ravina Modi, Ms. Manasi Joglekar i/b. M/s. Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocate for the Respondent No. 7 in WP/3770/2021.

Mr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Bhushan Deshmukh a/w. Ms. Nanki Grewal, Ms. Ravina Modi, Ms. Manasi Joglekar i/b. M/s. Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocate for the Respondent No. 10 in WP/2997/2021.

Ms. Sayli Apte i/b. Mr. P. G. Lad for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in WP/3770/2021-MHADA.

Ms. Vandana Mahadik i/b. Ms. Aruna Savla, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 in WP/3770/2021 and Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in WP/2997/2021.

Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl. Government Pleader, State-Respondent No.6 in WP/3770/2021.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, Asst. Government Pleader, State - Respondent Nos.5 to 9 in WP/2997/2021.

Ms. Neeta Masurkar a/w. Ms. Sangita Yadav and Ms. Nieyaati, Advocate present.

**CORAM: S.V. GANGAPURWALA &  
VINAY JOSHI, JJ.**

**DATED : APRIL 6, 2022**

**P.C.**

1. At the request of the parties, **28<sup>th</sup> April 2022**.
2. Interim order passed earlier to continue till then.

**(VINAY JOSHI, J.)**

**(S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)**