

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala & Ors. ...Petitioners

**Versus**

The Municipal Corporation of  
Greater Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3770 OF 2021

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala & Ors. ...Petitioners

**Versus**

The Maharashtra Housing and  
Area Development Authority ...Respondents

\*\*\*

- Mr. Nawaz Haindady a/w Parth Zaveri i/by Judicare Law Associates for the petitioner.
- Mr. Abhay Patki, Addl.G.P a/w Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP, for the Respondent – State.
- Mr. Aditya Mehta a/w Fatema Machwalla i/by J. Sagar Associates for the Respondent Nos. 7 & 10.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &  
KISHORE C. SANT, JJ.**

**DATE : JULY 28, 2022.**

**P.C. :**

1. Matter is moved before this Court by way of a praceipe. In view of urgency, order is passed on praceipe itself.
2. Counter submissions are made by learned Counsel for the

respective parties so far as to the point that before which Court these petitions would lie for consideration. Accordingly, it was also submitted before this Court that the petitions were mentioned before the Division Bench headed by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice and the parties were permitted the pray for listing of the petitions before the appropriate bench.

3. Accordingly, office to verify and permit the parties to pray for listing of the petition before the appropriate bench.

4. Meantime, interim order granted by this Court dated 05<sup>th</sup> November, 2020 to continue.

**(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)**

**(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)**