

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala and 4 Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ...Respondents
(M.C.G.M.) and 9 Ors.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3770 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala and 5 Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Maharashtra Housing Area Development ...Respondents
Authority (MHADA) and 6 Ors.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2630 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala ...Applicant/
Petitioner No.1

In the matter between:

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala and 4 Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ...Respondents
(M.C.G.M.) and 9 Ors.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1587 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala ...Applicant/
Petitioner No.1

In the matter between:
Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala and 4 Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ...Respondents
(M.C.G.M.) and 9 Ors.

**Mr. Sagheer Khan a/w. Parth Zaveri i/b. Judicare Law Associates,
for Petitioners in both matters.**

**Mr. Feroze Patel a/w. Fatema Kachwala, Ahsan Allana, Huzefa
Saifee i/b. JSA, for Respondent No. 7 in WP/2997/2021.**

**Mr. Darius Khambatta, Sr. counsel a/w. Aditya Mehta, Ammar
Faizzullabhoy, Fatema Kachwala, Ahsan Allana i/b. JSA, for
Respondent No. 10 in WP/3770/2021.**

Mr. R. M. Hajare i/b. Sunil Sonawane , for MCGM.

Ms. Manisha Jagtap, for MHADA in WP/3770/2021.

Ms. Shreya Shah i/b. P.G. Lad, for MHADA in WP/2997/2021.

A.L. Patki, Addl. G.P., for State in WP/3770/2021.

Mr. Manish Upadhyay, AGP, for State in WP/2997/2021.

**CORAM : B. P. COLABAWALLA &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : JUNE 28, 2023

P. C.

1. Since the vires of the DCR 33(9)(3)(5) is challenged in Writ
Petition No. 2997 of 2021, the learned Additional Government Pleader

accepts service of notice on behalf of the learned Advocate General. It is made clear to the parties that this Court may dispose of the above writ petitions at the admission stage itself.

2. Place both the writ petitions on 7th July, 2023 at 2.30 p.m. for 'Admission' and interim relief.

3. All concerned to act on an authenticated copy of this order duly authenticated by the Associate.

[M.M. SATHAYE, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]