

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2997 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1587 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2630 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2997 OF 2021**

Moiz Dawoodbhai Palitanawala & Ors. .. Petitioners

Vs.

The Municipal Corporation of
Greater Mumbai & Ors. .. Respondents

Digitally
signed by
BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Date:
2026.02.20
18:32:18
+0530

...

Mr. Sagheer A. Khan with Sauda Nachan, Mr. Aqil Khan, Mr. Dawood Khan, Ms. Tasmiya Siddiqui and Ms. Afsha Khan i/b. Judicare Law Associates, Advocates for the Petitioners

Mrs. Jyoti Chavan, Additional Government Pleader with Mr. Manish Upadhye, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.5 to 9

Ms. K. H. Mastakar, Advocate for Respondent No.4-BMC

Mr. Pralhad Paranjpe with Mr. Ammar Faizullabhoy a/w. Ms. Fatema Kachwalla i/b. J. Sagar Associates, Advocates for Respondent No.10

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
SUMAN SHYAM, J.**

DATE : 20th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

Mrs. Jyoti Chavan, the learned Additional Government Pleader tenders a copy of order dated 3rd February 2026 passed in Writ Petition No.4762 of 2024 wherein similar issue pertaining to the *vires* of Regulations 33(9) and 3(5) of the Development Control and Promotion Regulations for Greater Mumbai, 2034 is involved and

requests for tagging this matter along with Writ Petition No. 4762 of 2024.

2. Let this matter be tagged along with Writ Petition No.4762 of 2024.

[SUMAN SHYAM, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]