

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 4762 OF 2024**

Dhanwadi Mohallah Mosque Waqf,
Through Mutawallis ... Petitioner
vs.
The State of Maharashtra, Through Secretary ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1587 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2630 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2997 OF 2021**

Mr. Sagheer Khan a/w. Ms. Sauda Nachan, Ms. Insha Shaikh and Mr. Aqil Khan, i/b. Judicare Law Associates for petitioner.

Ms. Usha Rathi, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 3-State in WP/4762/2024.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for respondents-State in WP/2997/2021.

Mr. Rohit Gaikwad a/w. Mr. Pratik Garde, i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi for respondent No.4-MCGM in WP/4762/2024 and respondent No.1-MCGM in WP/2997/2021.

Ms. Sayali Apte, i/b. P. G. Lad for respondent Nos.5 and 6-MHADA in WP/4762/2024 and respondent Nos.3 and 4-MHADA in WP/2997/2021.

Mr. Abdul Hafeez Yakub Kotwala for respondent No.8.

Mr. Pralhad Paranjape a/w. Mr. Ammar Faizulabhoy, Ms. Yogini Borade and Ms. Fatema Kachwalla, i/b. J. Sagar Associates for respondent No.9.

Mr. Darius Khambata, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr. Pralhad Paranjape a/w. Mr. Ammar Faizulabhoy, Ms. Yogini Borade and Ms. Fatema Kachwalla, i/b. J. Sagar Associates for respondent No.10.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ**

DATE : 24th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

. We are informed that pleadings are complete in Writ Petition No.2997 of 2021. In Writ Petition No.4762 of 2024, reply affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.2, 3 and 8. Respondent No.9 desires to file reply affidavit in the said writ petition.

2. Reply affidavit on behalf of the said respondent be filed in Writ Petition No.4762 of 2024 within two weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit on behalf of the petitioner be filed within three weeks thereafter.

3. List both the petitions on 23.06.2026 at 03:00 p.m. for hearing.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Priya Kambli